

Nos. 08-74834, 09-71961, 10-71708, 12-70406, 12-70407
Consolidated with Nos. 01-71934 et al.
MMCP/Fuel Allowance/Cost Offset Cases

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**JOINT PETITIONER BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA PARTIES**

Arocles Aguilar, General Counsel
Candace J. Morey
Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California
505 Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-3211

Attorneys for the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

September 12, 2016

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Kevin J. McKeon
Judith D. Cassel
Whitney E. Snyder
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 236-1300

Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General of the State of
California
Mark Breckler
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Martin Goyette
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Danette E. Valdez
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5714

*Attorneys for the People of the State of California ex rel. Kamala D. Harris,
Attorney General*

Richard L. Roberts
Catherine M. Giovannoni
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-8072

Stan Berman
Eric Todderud
Sidley Austin LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 262-7681

Russell C. Swartz
J. Eric Isken
Russell A. Archer
Southern California Edison Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Rosemead, CA 91770
(626) 302-3141

Mark D. Patrizio
Joshua S. Levenberg
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 973-6344

*Attorneys for Southern California
Edison Company*

*Attorneys for Pacific Gas and Electric
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
GLOSSARY OF FERC AND COURT ORDERS	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Cost Offset Issues.....	7
B. Allocation of Refund Shortfalls Resulting from the <i>Bonneville</i> Decision.....	11
C. PX Shortfall Allocation.....	14
I. FERC’S COST OFFSET DECISIONS VIOLATED THE FPA, THE APA, AND DUE PROCESS.....	19
A. FERC’s Cost Offset Process Violated the APA and Due Process.....	20
1. The APA.....	20
2. Due Process.....	25
B. FERC’s Cost Offset Methodology Allowed Sellers to Profit From Illegal Activities.....	26
C. FERC Irrationally Distinguished Among Similar Transactions in Calculating Cost Offsets.....	37
1. West-wide profits.....	38
2. Book-out transactions.....	40
3. Hedges and other financial transactions.....	43
II. FERC’S DETERMINATION TO CALCULATE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY REFUNDS DIFFERENTLY FROM ALL OTHER REFUNDS VIOLATED THE FPA AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	44
A. FERC’s Determination to Net Governmental Entity Sales on an Hourly Basis Was Based on a Misreading of the ISO Tariff.....	47

B.	FERC’s Determination to Net Governmental Entity Sales on an Hourly Basis Departed from Prior Orders Without Explanation.....	51
C.	FERC’s Determination to Net Governmental Entity Sales on an Hourly Basis was Unduly Discriminatory.	54
III.	FERC ERRED IN CHARGING BUYERS ALONE FOR \$5 MILLION IN MISAPPLIED FUNDS.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2006) (“Bonneville”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	25
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	17
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 784 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003) (“Lockyer 2003”).....	20, 25
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) (“Lockyer 2004”).....	34
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	22, 39, 42
<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 23
<i>City of Redding v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012)	11

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. FERC,
347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....46

Eichler v. SEC,
757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985)17

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17, 23, 32

MPS Merch. Servs., Inc. v. FERC,
___ F.3d ___, No. 15-73803, et al., Slip Op., 2016 WL 4698302,
(9th Cir., Sept. 8, 2016)*passim*

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)44

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007)53

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984)23

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Port of Seattle v. FERC,
499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)27, 30

PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC,
665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....46, 50

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC,
462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006) (“CPUC v. FERC”)*passim*

W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC,
766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....51, 53, 54

Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC,
473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....36, 37

FERC ORDERS AND DECISIONS

<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003)	32
<i>Am. Merchs. Servs., Inc.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,222 (2003)	32
<i>Am. Transmission Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,324 (2001)	20
<i>Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2003)	48, 51
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2002)	15, 56
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,273 (2003)	48, 51
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 63,032 (2005)	15
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2005)	15
<i>Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2016)	57
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 63,008 (2000)	21
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 63,004 (2016)	29
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,028 (2024)	31
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 63,004 (2016)	29

S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co.,
 95 FERC ¶ 61,462 (2001)20

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001) (“June 19, 2001 Order”).....8, 37, 39

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001) (“July 25, 2001 Order”)*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001) (“December 19, 2001 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 105 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2003)51, 52

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 112 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2005) (“August 8, 2005 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 112 FERC ¶ 61,222 (2005) (“August 25, 2005”)4, 9, 43

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 114 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2006) (“January 26, 2006 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 115 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2006) (“May 12, 2006 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 121 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2007) (“October 19, 2007 Order”)12

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 121 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2007) (“November 19, 2007 Order”)*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 125 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2008) (“November 20, 2008 Order”)*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 127 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2009) (“June 18, 2009 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 131 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2010) (“May 18, 2010 Order”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 136 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2011) (“July 15, 2011 Order”)*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 138 FERC ¶ 61,091 (2012) (“February 3, 2012 Order I”)*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 138 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2012) (“February 3, 2012 Order II”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 142 FERC ¶ 63,011 (2013).....2, 45, 46, 55

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 149 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2014) (“Opinion No. 536”).....*passim*

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 153 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2015) (“Opinion No. 536-A”)29, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 16

16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)53

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....53

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)4, 46

16 U.S.C. §§ 8244, 27, 28

16 U.S.C. §§ 8254

18 C.F.R. §§ 385.40120, 23

18 C.F.R. §§ 385.50123

18 C.F.R. §§ 385.41023
